GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS
RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 65
ANSWERED ON 25/11/2024
PROGRESS IN DEVELOPMENT OF SMART CITIES

65. SHRI RAMJI LAL SUMAN;
SHRI JAVED ALI KHAN;

Will the Minister of HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS be pleased to state:
(a) the definition of Smart City under 100 Smart City project;

(b) the details of fund allocated, released and utilized for development of 100 Smart Cities in the country since inception of the Smart City project till date, year-wise and Smart City-wise;

(c) the targeted dates by when development of 100 Smart Cities will be completed, city-wise; and

(d) the reasons for delay in development of Smart Cities, Smart City-wise?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS
(SHRI TOKHAN SAHU)

(a) As stated in the Smart Cities Mission guidelines, there is no universally accepted definition of a Smart City. It means different things to different people. The conceptualization of Smart City, therefore, varies from city-to-city and country-to-country, depending on the level of development, willingness to change and reform, resources and aspirations of city residents. In the approach to the Smart Cities Mission, the objective is to promote cities that provide core infrastructure and give a decent quality of life to its citizens, a clean and sustainable environment and application of ‘Smart’ Solutions. During the course of mission implementation, the cities have evolved their own understanding and definition of what a smart city is Some typical features of comprehensive development in Smart Cities include, inter-alia, promoting mixed land use in area-based developments; housing and inclusiveness; creating walkable localities; preserving and developing open spaces; promoting a variety of transport options viz. Transit Oriented Development (TOD), public transport and last mile para-transport connectivity; making governance citizen-friendly and cost effective; giving an identity to the city based on its main economic activity; and applying Smart Solutions to infrastructure and services in area-based development in order to make them better. However, the cities may use some of these features, while implementing the program, based on their local needs.
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(b) Under the Smart Cities Mission (SCM), the Central Government has a total outlay of 348,000 crore for the 100 cities. As on 15.11.2024, the Central Government has released 347,225 crore to States/Union Territories under SCM, out of which 344,626 crore (i.e. 94% of the total Central share released) have been utilized. The year-wise and city-wise details of funds released and utilized are given at Annexure.

(c) As on 15.11.2024, under the Smart Cities Mission (SCM), work orders have been issued in 8,066 projects amounting to X1,64,669 crore, of which 7,352 projects amounting to 31,47,366 crore (i.e. 91%
of total projects) have been completed, as per the data provided by 100 Smart Cities. Thirteen (13) cities have completed all of their projects undertaken in the Smart Cities Mission, followed by forty-eight (48) cities with more than 90% completed projects and another twenty-three (23) cities with more than 75% completed projects. Remaining 714 projects amounting to 17,303 crore are currently in implementation stage. On the request received from various State/UT Governments, the period of SCM has been extended up to 31% March, 2025.

(d) As apprised by the Smart Cities, the delay in completion of projects can be largely attributed to varying reasons including, inter alia, legal issues, delay in obtaining clearances from different departments, land acquisition, construction in hilly areas, challenges in vendor and resource availability in small &

medium cities.
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Annexure
Reply to part (b) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 65 for answer on 25.11.2024 regarding Progress in development of Smart Cities.
Central funds released and utilized for development of 100 smart cities in the country since inception of the smart city project till date, year-wise and smart city-wise
(in X crore)

FY | FY | FY | FY | FY | FY | FY | FY | FY | FY | Total | Utilization
State/City 2015- | 2016- | 2017- | 2018- | 2019- | 2020- | 2021- | 2022- | 2023- | 2024- | Central [ of GOI
16 17 | 18 19 | 20 | 21 | 22 | 23 | 24 | 25 |[Release| Funds
‘;;‘c‘i?)':f}‘sﬁn ds 0 194 | 2 0 0 0 0 49 0 0 245 242
Port Blair 0 194 | 2 0 0 0 0 49 0 0 245 242
Andhra Pradesh | 380 | 106 | 120 | 568 | 302 | 199 | 199 | 32 | 53 | 21 | 1,979 | 1,840
Amaravati 0 0 18 | 372 | 106 | 0 0 2 | 32 0 560 488
Kakinada 190 6 0 98 | 98 | 98 0 0 0 0 490 485
Tirupati 2 92 | 102 | o 93 3 101 | 0 0 0 392 388
Visakhapatnam | 188 8 0 98 5 98 | 98 0 21 21 537 479
‘;rr:('l‘;chhal 2 0 18 | 98 | 100 | 8 | 8 | 98 | 490 | o0 978 766
Itanagar 0 0 0 58 | 50 | 43 | 43 | 49 | 245 | 0 488 344
Pasighat 2 0 18 | 40 | 50 | 43 | 43 | 49 | 245 | 0 490 423
Assam 2 18 | 5 0 0 0 0 | 147 | 147 | o0 490 490
Guwahati 2 189 | 5 0 0 0 0 147 | 147 | 0 490 490
Bihar 6 63 | 166 | 275 | 0 0 | 272 | 196 | 566 | 144 | 1,688 | 1,582
Bhagalpur 2 63 | 131 | 0 0 0 0 98 | 196 | 0 490 483
Biharsharif 2 0 0 58 0 0 | 136 | 0 67 | 114 | 376 317
Muzaffarpur 2 0 17 | 41 0 0 | 136 | 49 | 181 0 426 419
Patna 0 18 | 176 | 0 0 0 49 | 123 | 31 396 363
Chandigarh 2 71 | 123 | 0 0 0 98 | 179 | 17 0 490 490
Chandigarh 2 71 | 123 | o0 0 0 98 | 179 | 17 0 490 490
Chhattisgarh 4 95 | 136 | 142 | 0 98 | 69 | 337 | 270 | 202 | 1,352 | 1,249
Atal Nagar 0 0 18 | 104 | 0 0 0 | 121 | 123 | 123 | 488 449
Bilaspur 2 0 18 | 38 0 69 | 118 | 123 | 61 429 384
Raipur 2 95 | 100 | o0 0 98 0 98 | 25 18 | 435 417
i 0 2 0 | 102 | 0 0 0 | 92 | 19 | o | 392 386
Silvassa 0 2 o [ 102 ] o0 0 92 | 19 | 0 392 386
Daman & Diu 0 0 0 110 0 0 0 276 0 386 373
Diu 0 0 10 | 0 0 276 | 0 386 373
Delhi 2 194 | 0 0 0 98 0 49 0 0 343 317
NDMC 2 194 | 0 0 0 98 0 49 0 0 343 317
Goa 2 0 | 110 | 84 0 0 0 98 | 98 | 25 | 417 387
Panaji 2 0 110 | 84 0 0 0 98 | 98 | 25 | 417 387
i 12 | 388 | 163 | 713 | 300 | 147 | 392 | 424 | 408 | 0 | 2947 | 2,820
Ahmedabad 2 194 | 0 98 0 49 | 49 | 98 0 0 490 490
Dahod 2 17 | 167 | 10 0 98 | 49 | 74 0 417 414
Gandhinagar 2 18 | 90 | 86 0 | 147 | 49 | 98 0 490 451
Rajkot 2 0 9 [ 175 ] o 49 | 49 | 98 | 98 0 490 488
Surat 2 194 | 0 98 | 204 | o0 0 32 | 40 0 570 490


FY | FY | FY | FY | FY | FY | FY | FY | FY | FY | Total | Utilization
State/City 2015- | 2016- | 2017- | 2018- | 2019- | 2020- | 2021- | 2022- | 2023- | 2024- | Central [ of GOI
16 17 18 19 | 20 | 21 2 | 23 24 | 25 |Release| Funds
Vadodara 2 0 109 | 85 0 49 | 49 | 98 | o8 0 490 487
Haryana 4 92 | 119 | 41 0 166 | 68 | 245 | 172 | 55 962 844
Faridabad 2 92 | 102 | o 0 98 0 98 | 98 0 490 412
Karnal 2 0 17 | 41 0 68 68 | 147 | 74 55 472 432
f,lri;‘:;‘ecsll‘]al 2 188 | 24 | 40 0 | 117 | 68 | 343 | 196 | o0 978 934
Dharamshala 2 188 | 6 0 0 49 0 196 | 49 0 490 462
Shimla 0 0 18 | 40 0 68 68 | 147 | 147 488 472
f?;:,mf‘ 0 2 36 | 80 0 136 | 136 | 49 | 294 | 61 794 726
Jammu 0 1 18 | 40 0 68 68 | 49 | 147 | 25 416 385
Srinagar 0 1 18 | 40 0 68 68 147 | 37 379 341
Jharkhand 2 92 | 102 | 0 | 19 | 98 0 0 490 490
Ranchi 2 92 | 102 | o 196 | 98 0 0 0 0 490 490
Karnataka 12 | 388 | 436 | 319 | 223 | 196 | 897 | 637 | 327 | 54 | 3480 | 3,291
Belagavi 2 194 | 0 0 0 98 | 98 | 49 | 49 0 490 484
Bengaluru 0 0 58 136 0 98 98 98 488 455
Davanagere 2 194 0 0 0 196 49 49 490 475
Dhlj;‘vszgm' 2 0 109 | 85 8 0 130 | 130 | 106 | 36 606 461
Mangaluru 2 0 109 | 6 79 0 98 | 98 | 25 18 435 435
Shivamogga 2 109 | 85 0 0 179 | 115 0 0 490 490
Tumakuru 2 109 | 85 0 98 | 98 | 98 0 490 490
Kerala 2 194 | 18 | 176 | 2 0 98 | 153 | 265 | 86 993 928
Kochi 2 194 | 0 0 2 0 98 | 55 | 118 | 37 505 485
urgnll‘imva“amhap 0 o | 18 | 176 | o 0 0 | 98 | 147 | 49 | 488 443
Ll 2 0 58 0 0 123 | 0 183 45
Kavaratti 2 0 58 0 0 123 | o0 183 45
Madhya Pradesh | 386 | 394 | 240 | 339 | 694 | 154 | 186 | 424 | 645 | 49 | 3510 | 3373
Bhopal 188 8 0 98 | 196 | © 0 0 0 490 490
Gwalior 2 92 | 102 0 0 98 | 147 | 49 490 466
Indore 188 8 0 196 98 0 0 0 490 490
Jabalpur 2 194 | 0 196 | 0 49 | 49 0 490 490
Sagar 2 0 18 65 0 56 s6 | 147 | 147 0 490 489
Satna 2 0 18 | 176 | 0 0 0 98 | 196 0 490 480
Uijain 2 92 | 102 | o0 106 | 0 130 | 32 | 106 0 570 467
Maharashtra 20 | 818 | 558 | 176 | 119 | 294 | 469 | 612 | 760 0 | 3826 | 3801
Amravati# 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 2
Aurangabad 92 | 102 98 98 | 98 0 490 490
Mumbaif > ol oo oo o] o] oo 2 )
Dolfr?é}ilja?l_i 2 92 | 102 0 0 0 0 98 | 196 0 490 468
Nagpur 2 92 | 102 21 77 | 49 | 110 0 453 453
Nashik 2 92 | 102 0 0 49 | 184 0 429 426
Chli)::}f‘;i; q 2 0 18 | 176 0 98 98 98 0 0 490 490
Pune 2 194 0 98 | 49 | 49 | 98 0 0 490 490
2 194 | 0 0 0 49 | 147 | 24 | 74 0 490 490
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FY | FY | FY | FY | FY | FY | FY | FY | FY | FY | Total | Utilization
State/City 2015- | 2016- | 2017- | 2018- | 2019- | 2020- | 2021- | 2022- | 2023- | 2024- | Central | of GOI
16 17 | 18 | 19 | 20 | 21 | 22 | 23 | 24 | 25 |[Release| Funds
Thane 2 2 | 132 | o0 0 0 98 | 98 | 98 0 490 490
Manipur 2 0 | 109 | 6 79 0 0 49 | 61 | 46 | 3%2 299
fmphal 2 0 | 109 | 6 79 0 0 49 | 61 | 46 | 352 299
Meghalaya 2 0 53 0 | 141 | 98 | 147 | 49 | 490 401
Shillong 2 0 0 53 0 0 | 141 | 98 | 147 | 49 | 490 401
Mizoram 2 0 0 58 0 68 | 68 0 | 294 | o 490 383
Aizawl 2 0 0 58 0 68 | 68 0 | 204 | o 490 383
Nagaland 2 0 | 109 | 6 79 0 0 | 123 | 153 | 18 | 490 466
Kohima 2 0 | 109 | 6 79 0 0 | 123 | 153 | 18 | 490 466
Odisha 192 6 | 188 | 6 | 204 | 0 | 147 | 196 | 49 988 976
Bhubaneswar 190 6 0 0 204 0 98 0 0 0 498 490
Rourkela 2 0 | 188 | 6 0 0 49 | 196 | 49 0 490 486
I 2 0 98 3 8 93 0 64 | 147 | 415 266
Puducherry 2 0 98 3 8 93 0 64 | 147 | 415 266
Punjab 6 194 | 54 | 62 | 35 0 | 370 | 441 | 299 | 37 | 1,498 | 1461
Amiritsar 2 0 27 | 31 0 | 136 | 147 | 110 | 37 | 498 468
Jalandhar 2 0 27 | 31 0 0 | 136 | 147 | 86 0 429 429
Ludhiana 2 194 | 0 0 0 0 98 | 147 | 49 0 490 483
, SultanpurLodhi |, 0 0 0 27 0 0 0 54 0 81 81
Rajasthan 353 | 226 | 205 | 0 98 | 147 | 637 | 147 | 147 | 0 | 1,90 | 1,883
Ajmer 2 92 | 102 | o 0 49 | 147 | 49 | 49 0 490 481
Jaipur 188 8 0 0 0 49 | 147 | 49 | 49 0 490 465
Kota 2 91 | 103 | o© 0 0 | 196 | 49 | 49 0 490 448
Udaipur 161 | 35 0 0 98 | 49 | 147 | 0 0 0 490 490
Sikkim 126 | 262 147 172 | 178 | 23 | 909 872
Gangtok 17 | 177 49 98 | 147 | 0 488 465
Namchi 2 0 | 109 | 85 0 98 74 | 31 | 23 | 421 407
Tamil Nadu 24 | 376 | 520 | 1238 | 302 | 791 | 826 | 1384 | 43 0 | 5504 | 5339
Chennai 2 188 | 6 0 | 106 | 98 | 98 | 61 | 43 0 602 490
Coimbatore 2 188 0 98 | 98 | 98 0 0 0 490 490
Dindigul¥ 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 2
Erode 2 0 0 | 194 | o0 98 | 98 | 98 0 0 490 465
Madurai 2 0 | 109 | 85 0 98 | 98 | 98 0 0 490 490
Salem 2 0 | 109 | 85 0 98 | 98 | 98 0 0 490 490
Thanjavur 2 0 | 109 | 85 0 98 0 | 19 | 0 0 490 488
Thoothukudi 2 0 18 [ 176 | 0 0 98 | 196 | 0 0 490 480
Tiruchirappalli 2 0 18 | 176 | 0 56 | 42 | 196 | 0 0 490 489
Tirunelveli 2 0 18 [ 176 | 0 0 98 | 196 | 0 0 490 480
Tiruppur 2 0 18 | 176 | 98 | 49 | 49 | 98 0 0 490 487
Vellore 2 0 | 109 | 85 0 98 | 49 | 147 | o0 0 490 487
|3 by 4 92 | 18 | 46 | 232 | o 0 49 | 190 | 87 | 718 632
Wﬁ;iagt:f 2 92 0 6 9% | 0 0 0 68 | 57 | 320 264
Karimnagar 2 0 18 | 40 | 136 | 0 0 49 | 123 | 31 398 368
Tripura 2 63 | 131 5 49 0 | 229 | 62 0 541 490
2 63 | 131 5 49 0 | 229 | 62 541 490

Agartala


FY FY FY FY FY FY FY FY FY FY Total | Utilization
State/City 2015- | 2016- | 2017- | 2018- | 2019- | 2020- | 2021- | 2022- | 2023- | 2024- | Central of GOI
16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 Release Funds
Uttar Pradesh 24 66 546 698 86 296 1132 | 1225 833 0 4,906 4,812
Agra 2 0 109 85 0 98 98 98 0 0 490 490
Aligarh 2 0 19 89 86 98 98 98 0 490 486
Bareilly 2 0 58 0 136 196 98 0 490 485
Ghaziabad# 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 2
Jhansi 2 0 36 22 0 234 147 49 0 490 490
Kanpur 2 0 109 85 0 49 49 196 0 0 490 489
Lucknow 2 66 128 0 0 0 98 98 98 0 490 488
y Meerut/Raebarel 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 )
Moradabad 2 0 0 58 0 0 136 147 147 0 490 463
Prayagraj 2 0 17 175 0 51 49 98 98 0 490 476
Rampur# 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 2
Saharanpur 2 0 17 41 0 136 49 245 0 490 448
Varanasi 2 0o | 109 | 85 0 98 | 98 | 98 0 0 490 490
Uttarakhand 2 0 18 40 141 52 0 166 119 0 536 484
Dehradun 2 0 18 40 141 52 0 166 119 0 536 484
West Bengal 8 0 0 58 136 0 98 98 98 0 496 490
Bidhannagar# 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 2
Durgapur# 2 0 0 0 0
Haldia# 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 2
Kolff:tvamwn 2 0 0 | s8 | 136 | o | 98 | 98 | 98 0 490 484
Grand Total 1,469 | 4,493 | 4,498 | 5,857 | 3,332 | 3,346 | 6,549 | 8,663 | 7,915 | 1,104 | 47,225 44,626

As per information provided by States / UTs / Smart Cities Mission as on 15 November 2024
Note:

1. #stands for ‘city not selected as smart city’(T 18 crore)
2. *stands for funds to Sultanpur Lodhi (% 81 crore)
3. Funds released to City Investments to Innovate, Integrate and Sustain (CITIIS) Programme (% 707 crore).

